RESOLUTION NO. 5

CHANGING THE NAME OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE FOR TRAVEL, TOURISM, COMMERCE, BUSINESS, INDUSTRY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TO THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Introduced: 1/14/19 By Mr. A. Joyce

WHEREAS, Rule 22 of the Albany County Legislative Rules of Order establishes the Legislature may from time to time create Special Committees related to significant issues or business before it, and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 282-a for 2018, the Special Committee on Travel, Tourism, Commerce, Business, Industry and Economic Development, was established to provide oversight for all policy matters and local laws affecting the economics of those areas, and

WHEREAS, the title of that committee is well intentioned but unnecessarily cumbersome, and

WHEREAS, for the sake of accuracy and simplicity, that Special Committee should be referred to as the single issue related to all the different aspects contained therein, namely Economic Development, and

WHEREAS, the remainder of the changes adopted via Resolution 282-a for 2018 not modified herein shall continue in effect, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Special Committee on Travel, Tourism, Commerce, Business, Industry and Economic Development be hereafter entitled the Special Committee on "Economic Development" and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Chairman of the Legislature and the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 1/14/19